



General Assembly

**Amendment**

February Session, 2022

LCO No. 6410



Offered by:

SEN. ANWAR, 3<sup>rd</sup> Dist.  
REP. STEINBERG, 136<sup>th</sup> Dist.  
SEN. KUSHNER, 24<sup>th</sup> Dist.

SEN. HWANG, 28<sup>th</sup> Dist.  
SEN. SOMERS, 18<sup>th</sup> Dist.  
REP. PETIT, 22<sup>nd</sup> Dist.

To: Subst. Senate Bill No. 457

File No. 322

Cal. No. 241

**"AN ACT CONCERNING THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH'S RECOMMENDATIONS REGARDING CONNECTICUT'S IMMUNIZATION INFORMATION SYSTEM."**

1 Strike everything after the enacting clause and substitute the  
2 following in lieu thereof:

3 "Subsection (a) of section 47 of substitute house bill 5500 of the  
4 current session, as amended by House Amendment Schedule "A", and  
5 section 502 of house bill 5485 of the current session, as amended by  
6 House Amendment Schedule "A", is repealed and the following is  
7 substituted in lieu thereof (*Effective October 1, 2022*):

8 (a) For purposes of this section, "clinical medical assistant" means a  
9 person who (1) (A) is certified by the American Association of Medical  
10 Assistants, the National Healthcareer Association, the National Center  
11 for Competency Testing or the American Medical Technologists, and (B)  
12 has graduated from a postsecondary medical assisting program (i) [on

13 and after January 1, 2023,] that is accredited by the Commission on  
14 Accreditation of Allied Health Education Programs, the Accrediting  
15 Bureau of Health Education Schools or another accrediting organization  
16 recognized by the United States Department of Education, or (ii) offered  
17 by an institution of higher education accredited by an accrediting  
18 organization recognized by the United States Department of Education  
19 and that includes a total of seven hundred twenty hours, including one  
20 hundred sixty hours of clinical practice skills, including, but not limited  
21 to, administering injections, or (2) has completed relevant medical  
22 assistant training provided by any branch of the armed forces of the  
23 United States."

This act shall take effect as follows and shall amend the following sections:		
Subsection	<i>October 1, 2022</i>	New section